
 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  
 

 

 

BRIAN J. O’DWYER (pro hac vice) 
GARY SILVERMAN (pro hac vice) 
JOY K. MELE (pro hac vice) 
O'DWYER & BERNSTIEN, LLP 
52 Duane Street, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
Telephone:  (212) 571-7100 
bodwyer@odblaw.com 
gsilverman@odblaw.com 
jmele@odblaw.com 
 

SUSAN MARTIN (AZ#014226) 
JENNIFER KROLL (AZ#019859) 
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C. 
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone: (602) 240-6900 
smartin@martinbonnett.com 
jkroll@martinbonnett.com 
 

Attorneys for US Airline Pilots Association  
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 
 
Don Addington, et. al., 
 
                               Plaintiffs, 
 
                  v. 
 
US Airline Pilots Association, et. al., 
                                 
                             Defendants. 

 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Case No.:  CV-13-00471-PHX-ROS 
 
STIPULATION FOR  
ADDITIONAL TIME TO FILE 
RESPONSE AND REPLY RE: 
APPLICATION FOR 
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS 
(Second Request)  
 

   

  
As set forth in the Stipulation filed by Plaintiffs regarding their request for a 12-

day extension of time to file their application for attorneys’ fees and costs, Defendant US 

Airline Pilots Association (“USAPA”) had no objection to Plaintiffs’ motion for an 

extension of their time until December 2, 2015 to file their L.R. Civ. 54.2 fee application. 

Doc. 338.  In consenting to their request, the parties did not discuss the dates for 

USAPA’s response to the fee application or the date for a reply.   

Case 2:13-cv-00471-ROS   Document 340   Filed 11/20/15   Page 1 of 4



 
 

 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  

2 
 

The current deadline for USAPA to respond to the fee application is December 18, 

2015 and the deadline for Plaintiffs to file a reply is January 11, 2016.  Doc. 337.  That 

deadline was set when Plaintiffs’ deadline was November 20, 2015. Because Plaintiffs 

are not filing their application until December 2, 2015, USAPA needs additional time to 

respond to the application.  The same extension Plaintiffs received would make 

USAPA’s deadline to file a response December 30, 2015. However, because December 

30, 2015 falls in the middle of the holiday season and USAPA counsel have already 

scheduled vacation time during late December, USAPA respectfully requests that the 

Court enter an order allowing it until Tuesday, January 12, 2016 to file its response to 

plaintiffs’ fee application.  Plaintiffs consent to this request.  Plaintiffs request, with 

USAPA’s consent, that the reply be due January 29, 2016.   

Respectfully submitted this 20th day of November 2015. 

 
      Martin & Bonnett, P.L.L.C. 
 
      By:  s/Susan Martin 
      Susan Martin 
      Jennifer L. Kroll 
      Martin & Bonnett 
      1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 2010 
      Phoenix, AZ  85004 
 
                Brian J. O’Dwyer (pro hac vice) 

Gary Silverman (pro hac vice) 
Joy K. Mele (pro hac vice) 
O'Dwyer & Bernstien, LLP 
52 Duane Street, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 

     Attorneys for US Airline Pilots Association 

 

 

 
 

Case 2:13-cv-00471-ROS   Document 340   Filed 11/20/15   Page 2 of 4



 
 

 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  

3 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on November 20, 2015, I electronically transmitted the 
attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and 
transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: 
 
Marty Harper 
Kelly J. Flood  
ASU Alumni Law Group 
Two North Central, Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
(602) 251-3621 
(602) 251-3622 
marty.harper@asualumnilawgroup.org 
Kelly.flood@asualumnilawgroup.org 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
Karen Gillen 
US Airways, Inc. 
111 West Rio Salado Parkway 
Tempe, AZ 85281 
Karen.gillen@usairways.com 
 
Robert A. Siegel  
Chris A. Hollinger  
O’Melveny & Myers, LLP 
400 South Hope Street, Suite 1500 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899 
rsiegel@omm.com 
chollinger@omm.com 
Attorneys for US Airways, Inc. 
 
Edgar N. James  
Daniel M. Rosenthal 
James & Hoffman, P.C. 
1130 Connecticut Avenue 
Washington, D.C.  20036-3904 
ejames@jamhoff.com 
dmrosenthal@jamhoff.com 
Attorneys for Allied Pilots Association 
 
Stanley Lubin 

Case 2:13-cv-00471-ROS   Document 340   Filed 11/20/15   Page 3 of 4



 
 

 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  

4 
 

Lubin & Enoch. P.C. 
349 North 4th Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85003-1505 
stan@lubinandenoch.com 
Attorneys for Allied Pilots Association 
 
s/T. Mahabir   

 
 

 
       

Case 2:13-cv-00471-ROS   Document 340   Filed 11/20/15   Page 4 of 4


