1 BRIAN J. O'DWYER (pro hac vice) SUSAN MARTIN (AZ#014226) GARY SILVERMAN (pro hac vice) JENNIFER KROLL (AZ#019859) JOY K. MELE (pro hac vice) MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C. 3 O'DWYER & BERNSTIEN, LLP 1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010 52 Duane Street, 5th Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85004 4 New York, NY 10007 Telephone: (602) 240-6900 5 Telephone: (212) 571-7100 smartin@martinbonnett.com jkroll@martinbonnett.com bodwyer@odblaw.com 6 gsilverman@odblaw.com 7 imele@odblaw.com 8 Attorneys for US Airline Pilots Association 9 10 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 11 DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 12 13 Don Addington, et. al., Case No.: CV-13-00471-PHX-ROS 14 Plaintiffs, STIPULATION FOR 15 ADDITIONAL TIME TO FILE 16 **RESPONSE AND REPLY RE:** V. APPLICATION FOR 17 US Airline Pilots Association, et. al., ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS 18 (Second Request) Defendants. 19 20 21 22 23 As set forth in the Stipulation filed by Plaintiffs regarding their request for a 12-24 day extension of time to file their application for attorneys' fees and costs, Defendant US 25 Airline Pilots Association ("USAPA") had no objection to Plaintiffs' motion for an 26 extension of their time until December 2, 2015 to file their L.R. Civ. 54.2 fee application. 27 Doc. 338. In consenting to their request, the parties did not discuss the dates for 28 USAPA's response to the fee application or the date for a reply.

## Case 2:13-cv-00471-ROS Document 340 Filed 11/20/15 Page 2 of 4

1	The current deadline for USAPA to respond to the fee application is December 18
2	2015 and the deadline for Plaintiffs to file a reply is January 11, 2016. Doc. 337. That
3	deadline was set when Plaintiffs' deadline was November 20, 2015. Because Plaintiffs
4	are not filing their application until December 2, 2015, USAPA needs additional time to
5	respond to the application. The same extension Plaintiffs received would make
6	USAPA's deadline to file a response December 30, 2015. However, because December
7	30, 2015 falls in the middle of the holiday season and USAPA counsel have already
8	scheduled vacation time during late December, USAPA respectfully requests that the
9	Court enter an order allowing it until Tuesday, January 12, 2016 to file its response to
10	plaintiffs' fee application. Plaintiffs consent to this request. Plaintiffs request, with
11	USAPA's consent, that the reply be due January 29, 2016.
12	Respectfully submitted this 20th day of November 2015.
13	
14	Martin & Bonnett, P.L.L.C.
15	By: s/Susan Martin
16	Susan Martin
17	Jennifer L. Kroll Martin & Bonnett
18	1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 2010
19	Phoenix, AZ 85004
20	Brian J. O'Dwyer (pro hac vice)
21	Gary Silverman (pro hac vice)
22	Joy K. Mele ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) O'Dwyer & Bernstien, LLP
23	52 Duane Street, 5th Floor
23 24	New York, NY 10007
2 <del>4</del> 25	Attorneys for US Airline Pilots Association
26 27	
27 28	
40	

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 1 2 I hereby certify that on November 20, 2015, I electronically transmitted the attached document to the Clerk's Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and 3 transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following CM/ECF registrants: 4 Marty Harper 5 Kelly J. Flood ASU Alumni Law Group 6 Two North Central, Suite 600 7 Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 251-3621 8 (602) 251-3622 9 marty.harper@asualumnilawgroup.org Kelly.flood@asualumnilawgroup.org 10 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 11 12 Karen Gillen US Airways, Inc. 13 111 West Rio Salado Parkway Tempe, AZ 85281 14 Karen.gillen@usairways.com 15 Robert A. Siegel 16 Chris A. Hollinger 17 O'Melveny & Myers, LLP 400 South Hope Street, Suite 1500 18 Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899 19 rsiegel@omm.com chollinger@omm.com 20 Attorneys for US Airways, Inc. 21 Edgar N. James 22 Daniel M. Rosenthal 23 James & Hoffman, P.C. 1130 Connecticut Avenue 24 Washington, D.C. 20036-3904 25 ejames@jamhoff.com dmrosenthal@jamhoff.com 26 Attorneys for Allied Pilots Association 27 28 Stanley Lubin

## Case 2:13-cv-00471-ROS Document 340 Filed 11/20/15 Page 4 of 4